Tariff Notice No. 1974/54—Application for Variation of Approval

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made for variation of a current approval of the Minister of Customs as follows:

Appn. Tariff	Goods	Ra	ates of D	uty	Part	List No.	Effective	
No. Item		B.P.	MFN.	Gen.	II Ref.		From	То
85.01.009 85.01.011 85.01.012 85.01.014 85.01.001 85.01.002 85.01.009 85.01.011 85.01.012 85.01.014 85.01.015 85.01.019	D.C. motors for lifts, traction and industrial use A.C. commutator type variable speed motors A.C. slipring induction motors A.C. synchronous or synchronous-induction motors Clutch motors for use on industrial sewing machines Motors expressly designed to maintain an accurate angular relationship between a transmitting shaft and a driven shaft (e.g., Selsyn motors) Motors with a brake or brakes inherently mounted within the motor Motors having an air gap profile other than cylindrical (e.g., conical rotor motors, linear motors) Single phase motors Motorised reduction units of 15 h.p. and greater horsepower REQUESTED APPROVAL: Motors, flameproof or explosion proof D.C. motors for lifts, traction and industrial use A.C. commutator type variable speed motors A.C. slipring induction motors A.C. synchronous or synchronous-induction motors Clutch motors for use on industrial sewing machines Motors expressly designed to maintain an accurate	Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free		Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	10.8 10.8 10.8 10.8 10.8 10.8 10.8	135 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 135	1/9/73 1/9/73 1/9/73 1/9/73 1/9/73 1/9/73 1/9/73 1/9/73	30/6/7 30/6/7 30/6/7 30/6/7 30/6/7 30/6/7 30/6/7

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing on or before 6 June 1974. Submissions should include a reference to the Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
- (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;
- (c) Present and potential output; and
- (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of May 1974.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1974/55—Application for Withdrawal of Approval

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made for withdrawal of the following approval of the Minister of Customs and for the future admission of the goods at substantive rates of duty:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods					Rates of Duty			Part	List	Effective		
						B.P.	MFN.	Gen.	II Ref.	No.	From	То		
13349	39.07.398	Fuji cap seals	••		••	••	••	Free	Free	Free	10.2	154	1/7/73	30/11/74

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing on or before 6 June 1974. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

(a) The quality, range, supply, etc., of the above-described goods produced in New Zealand; and

(b) The landed cost and selling price, including c.d.v., and cost into store in terms of f.o.b., insurance, freight, exchange, other landing charges, duty etc., of equivalent goods of overseas origin.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of May 1974.